Shelby County Fiscal Court Meeting Agenda February 18, 2025 10:00 am Shelby County Courthouse 501 Main Street Shelbyville, KY 40065

- 1. Call Meeting to Order. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**Moment of silence for Mark Travis
- 2. Roll Call. **Tony Harover, County Clerk**
- 3. Motion to approve the Minutes from February 4, 2025. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 4. Motion to approve the January 2025 Financial Statement. **Sheila McGee, County Treasurer**
- 5. Motion to approve Budget Transfers. Sheila McGee, County Treasurer
- 6. Motion to approve Cash Transfers. Sheila McGee, County Treasurer
- 7. Motion to approve Bill List. **Sheila McGee, County Treasurer**
- 8. Presentation to court of County Budget Preparation Timetable for Fiscal Year 2025-2026. **Sheila McGee, County Treasurer**
- 9. Motion to approve sole bid for the purchase of 2 2025 F150 trucks. **Lawrence Blackaby**, **Road Supervisor**
- 10. Shelby County Sheriff's Office excess fees 2024. Mark Moore, County Sheriff
- 11. Motion to approve Fiscal Court's receipt of refrigerator from Shelby County Health Department; surplused refrigerator will be donated to Father's Love. **Dan Ison, County Treasurer**
- 12. Motion to approve reappointment of Gary Walls to the Triple S Board of Planning and Zoning. New term will expire on December 31, 2028. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 13. Motion to approve reappointment of Darren Wills to the Triple S Board of Adjustments. New term will expire on December 31, 2028. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 14. Motion to Introduce a First Reading of Ordinance repealing Shelby County Code of Ordinance No. 07-20-05 and Simultaneously Enacting a New Ordinance Addressing Nuisances in Shelby County, Kentucky. **Gene Witt, Magistrate**

- 15. Motion to Introduce a First Reading of Ordinance Enacting and Adopting A Supplement To The Code of Ordinances of the County of Shelby, Kentucky. **Carrie McIntyre, County Attorney**
- 16. Visit ShelbyKY Tourism presentation. **Janette Marson, President/CEO ShelbyKY Tourism**
- 17. Main Street USA presentation. Darlene Snow, Executive Director
- 18. Human Resources. Dan Ison, Judge Executive

Coroner

• Motion to approve Part-Time new hire **Cameron Hamilton**, as Coroner Transporter, with a pay rate of \$16.44/hr. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 2/21/2025.

Detention Center

• Motion to approve Full-Time new hire Ryan Derrough, as Deputy Sheriff, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 2/24/2025.

EMS

- Motion to approve Full-Time new hire Scott Smith, as EMT, with an annual salary of \$59,455. This is aligned with our pay scale for 10 years' experience. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 2/21/2025.
- Motion to approve Full-Time new hire **Derik Gaslin**, as EMT, with an annual salary of \$59,455. This is aligned with our pay scale for 10 years' experience. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 2/21/2025.

Sheriff

- Motion to approve Full-Time new hire Steven Richardson, as Deputy Sheriff, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 2/28/2025.
- 19. Magistrates Report.
- 20. Adjournment.

Note: If there is need for specific accommodations, including auxiliary aids, contact Mike Cox, ADA Coordinator of the Shelby County Judge Executive's office at (502) 633-1220 at least one week prior to the meeting so that suitable arrangements can be considered for the delivery of the service or attendance requirement prior to the activity.